



Enhancement of farm income in vegetable cultivation through introduction of plastic mulching in foothills of Eastern Himalaya

*S. SAHA, ¹A. DAS, K. PRADHAN AND ¹R. CHATTERJEE

Department of Agricultural Extension, ¹ Department of Vegetable and Spice Crops, Uttar Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya, Pundibari-736165, Cooch Behar, West Bengal, India

Received : 29.03.2023 ; Revised : 11.05.2023 ; Accepted : 21.05.2023

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.22271/09746315.2023.v19.i2.1710>

ABSTRACT

The field experiments were carried out in collaboration with different FPOs' to investigate the effectiveness of polythene mulch on growth, yield and economic return of winter season vegetables under multi-locational trial in Cooch Behar and Alipurduar districts of West Bengal during 2020-21 and 2021-22 as one of the activities under ICAR-National Agricultural Science Fund Project entitled Development and validation of need based technology delivery model through Farmers Producers Organization for Eastern Region of India. The results revealed that changes in location have significant effect on the performance of winter season vegetables. Again, presence of polythene mulch emerged superior in terms of higher fruit number and estimated fruit yield in tomato and capsicum; head weight in sprouting broccoli and number of cloves and clove weight in garlic. The economic study showed that the highest expenditure for cultivation was observed for garlic without polythene mulch while the maximum gross returns and benefit:cost ratio were observed in capsicum followed by tomato under polythene mulch treatment. The findings suggested that adoption of polythene mulch during cultivation of winter season vegetables will increase the crop growth and yield and subsequently lead to higher economic return to the farmers from vegetable cultivation in the northern parts of West Bengal.

Keywords: Economic return, growth, polythene mulch, winter season vegetables and yield

The winter season vegetables, namely tomato, capsicum, sprouting broccoli and garlic occupy considerable area in Cooch Behar and Alipurduar districts of West Bengal. Traditional cultivation practices failed to achieve the desirable yield and economic return from vegetable cultivation as compare to developed countries. Adoption of polythene mulch is becoming popular among the farmers of the country due to better soil moisture conservation, reduction in weed density, prevention of soil and water erosion, minimizes fertilizer loss, maintenance of soil temperature, promotion of microbial activity in the rhizosphere and reduction in pest and disease infestation of crop, thus provide better growing environment for the optimum growth of the crop (Abbasi *et al.*, 2002; Manna *et al.*, 2005 and Kumar *et al.*, 2019). Several research findings explored the differences and change in vegetable production using plastic mulch in India and other countries around the world. The cropping duration of tropical origin has also been increased in presence of plastic mulch material (Lamont, 2005). Depending upon the purpose of use, the plastic mulch may be of transparent/ black/ red/ yellow or others (Rudich *et al.*, 1978). Singh *et al.* (2014) reported 33.34% higher marketable fruit yield under

black plastic mulch over no mulch treatment on the same crop. Islam *et al.* (2021) reported that capsicum with silver cover black polythene mulch produced 45% higher number of fruits, 60% more fruit weight and 134% higher fruit yield plant⁻¹ over no-mulch treatment. Paul *et al.* (2013) reported that capsicum with polythene mulch produced 13% high number of fruits, 14% more fruit weight and 14% high fruit yield plant⁻¹ over no mulch treatment. Islam *et al.* (2021) opined that broccoli with silver cover black polythene mulch produced 25% high number of heads, 29% more marketable head yield plant⁻¹ over no-mulch treatment. Shan *et al.* (2022) reported that polythene mulch produced 19% higher head weight in broccoli over no mulch treatment. Kwon *et al.* (2011) showed that polythene mulch produced 16% higher number of cloves and 32% higher bulb weight in garlic over no mulch treatment. Anwar *et al.* (2020) reported that 45% higher bulb weight over no mulch treatment in garlic. Coochbehar and Alipurduar are the leading vegetable growing districts of West Bengal. But use of mulch material as intercultural practices is rare among the vegetable growers. Lack of knowledge and awareness prevent the farmers to reap the benefit of polythene mulches in vegetable

*Email: suman.vb.agriculturist@gmail.com

How to cite : Saha, S., Das, A., Pradhan, K. and Chatterjee, R. 2023. Enhancement of farm income in vegetable cultivation through introduction of plastic mulching in foothills of Eastern Himalaya. *J. Crop and Weed*, 19(2): 104-112.

cultivation. Keeping in these views, an experiment was designed and conducted in the selected FPO's farmer's field to study the influence of polythene mulch on different winter season vegetables (tomato, capsicum, broccoli and garlic) under multi-locational trial in foot hills (Cooch Behar and Alipurduar districts) of eastern Himalayan region of West Bengal, India.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field experiments was conducted in the farmers' field of the 3 FPCs of Cooch Behar and Alipurduar districts for four different vegetable crops during the winter season of 2020-21 and 2021-22 as one of the activities under ICAR-National Agricultural Science Fund Project entitled 'Development and validation of need based technology delivery model through Farmers Producers Organization for Eastern Region of India'. The experiment was laid out in 2 factors Factorial Randomized Block Design with 5 replications. The first factor was location and 3 different FPCs were randomly selected from the exhaustively list of FPCs of the districts Cooch Behar and Alipurduar for each crop (Table 1). The second factor was plastic mulching, two different treatments viz. (B₁ - without plastic mulching) and (B₂ - with plastic mulch) were selected. The hybrid seeds of tomato (Syngenta 1057 F1), capsicum (Sanya F1), sprouting broccoli (Green Magic F1) and planting material of local garlic cultivar were supplied to the farmers for crop raising. Recommended agronomic practices were being followed for all the four crops. The beds in main field were prepared and covered with 25 gsm thick UV stabilized silver cover black polythene mulch sheet for B₂ treatments. Spacing of 100 cm x 75 cm, 60 cm x 60 cm, 60 cm x 45 cm and 20 cm x 10 cm were kept for tomato, capsicum, broccoli and garlic respectively. Observations were noted for different growth and yield traits of the studied crops. Economics of cultivation was worked out considering the cost involved in purchasing the production inputs and expenditure related to labour charges and transportation of harvested produce to the market. The GR (gross return), NR (net return) and B:C (benefit cost) ratio were calculated with standard practices. The harvested produces were marketed as per prevailing market rate (Table-2). The recorded observations were subjected to statistical analysis using Factorial Randomized Block Design through suitable statistical package.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Mulching is one of the important agricultural practices in modern days and is gaining rapid popularity. The use of mulch sheet in vegetable cultivation is undergoing a radical change away from high input, non-renewable resources like plastic to high-residue-organic

mulch like dry residue of cover crop. Several researchers reported white or aluminum reflective mulch as aphid repellent which spread different viral diseases. In other way, mulching can be a effective step forward to increase horticultural crop production in those regions having water scarce.

Growth and yield parameters of different winter season vegetables

Mulch helps in keeping vegetables or fruits clean from contacting the soil or spoilage free, reduces soil rot/ blossom end rot/ fruit cracking and produce smoother glossy fruits with fewer scars. Properly installed plastic mulch also reduces splashing dirt/soil onto the plants during rainfall, which reduces time at grading and sorting. The yield and biochemical composition of tomatoes/ muskmelons/ cucumbers/ eggplants were found to be enhanced (Gupta and Gupta, 1987) by using mulch. It provides a favorable environment for growth, health and vigour of plants, that helps in building more resistance to pest and disease attack. High moisture content and soil temperature increase root growth which leads to increase in overall plant growth. As a result of it, mulched plants generally grow and reach to harvestable maturity with more uniformity than the non-mulched (Bhardwaj *et al.*, 2011). Lourduraj and his co-workers (1996) obtained number of laterals shoots (8.6 per plant) and highest plant height (81.5 cm) in tomato with the application of black LDPE mulch than the organic and no mulch. Warm season vegetables like, cucumbers/ muskmelons/ watermelons/ eggplant/ peppers generally respond well to mulching techniques in terms of earliness and higher productivity due to continuous maintenance of favorable temperatures through crop growing period. Black mulch with raised bed prior to planting will make the soil warm and promotes earlier growth, which usually leads to earlier harvest and higher yield (Tarara, 2000 and Lamont, 2005).

Tomato

In case of tomato significant differences were observed for plant height, fruit weight, number of fruits plant⁻¹, yield plant⁻¹, estimated yield ha⁻¹ and harvest duration among the different FPC locations as well as between polythene mulch and no mulch treatment (Table 3). Polythene mulch plot recorded maximum plant height (153.64 cm), number of fruits plant⁻¹ (122.40), fruit weight (80.23 gm), yield plant⁻¹ (9.39 kg), harvest duration (91.47 days) and estimated yield ha⁻¹ (115.17 tones) compared to no mulch plots (Table 3). Kundu *et al.* (2019) recorded highest yield 60.30 ton ha⁻¹ and 58.70 ton ha⁻¹ of tomato under poly mulches for the consecutive two year in their experiment at coastal part

Table 1: Location of FPCs selected for cultivation of different winter season vegetable crops

Crops	A1- FPC	A2- FPC	A3-FPC
Tomato	Falakata Krishi kalyan FPC, Paschim Jharbaltali, Alipurduar	Rabindra FPC, Mekliganj, Cooch behar	Thaneswar FPC, Gopalpur, Cooch Behar
Capsicum	JC FPC, Chilkirhat, Cooch Behar	Rabindra FPC, Mekliganj, Cooch behar	Falakata Krishi kalyan FPC, Paschim Jharbaltali, Alipurduar
Broccoli	Sabuj Mitra FC, Sahebganj, Dinhata, Cooch behar	Thaneswar FPC, Gopalpur, Cooch Behar	Bhumi Shakti FPC, Chat Singimari, Cooch behar
Garlic	Krishi Ratna FPC, Pundibari Cooch Behar	Bhumi Shakti FPC, Chat Singimari, Cooch behar	Thaneswar FPC, Gopalpur, Cooch Behar

Table 2: Selling price of different harvested produce in different FPC

Crops	A1- FPC		A2- FPC		A3- FPC	
	Without mulching	Mulching	Without mulching	Mulching	Without mulching	Mulching
Tomato	Rs. 13.00	Rs. 15.00	Rs. 12.00	Rs. 14.00	Rs. 12.00	Rs. 15.00
Capsicum	Rs. 48.00	Rs. 52.00	Rs. 48.00	Rs. 60.00	Rs. 48.00	Rs. 63.00
Broccoli	Rs. 14.00	Rs. 17.00	Rs. 15.00	Rs. 18.00	Rs. 14.00	Rs. 17.00
Garlic	Rs. 62.00	Rs. 70.00	Rs. 61.00	Rs. 69.00	Rs. 62.00	Rs. 72.00

Table 3: Performance of tomato under multilocational trial and mulch treatment

Treatment	Plant height	No. of fruit plant ⁻¹	Fruit weight (g)	Yield plant ⁻¹ (Kg)	Duration of harvest	Estimated yield (t ha ⁻¹)
A1	136.33	112.90	71.62	8.28	76.70	130.06
A2	142.20	119.10	70.53	7.72	75.70	89.90
A3	136.67	106.90	73.65	7.55	79.10	87.28
SEm	0.53	0.99	0.79	0.16	1.43	2.02
CD (0.05)	1.56	2.93	2.36	0.46	N/A	6.00
B1	123.16	103.53	63.64	6.31	62.87	89.66
B2	153.64	122.40	80.23	9.39	91.47	115.17
SEm	0.43	0.81	0.65	0.13	1.16	1.65
CD (0.05)	1.28	2.39	1.93	0.38	3.46	4.90
A1B1	122.20	99.20	59.92	5.87	63.00	120.19
A1B2	150.46	126.60	83.32	10.70	90.40	139.93
A2B1	126.33	112.80	62.20	6.74	59.40	71.03
A2B2	158.06	125.40	78.86	8.70	92.00	108.76
A3B1	120.94	98.60	68.64	6.32	66.20	77.74
A3B2	152.40	115.20	80.23	8.78	92.00	96.82
SEm(±)	0.74	1.40	1.12	0.22	2.02	2.86
LSD (0.05)	N/A	4.15	3.34	0.65	N/A	8.49

of West Bengal. Devi *et al.* (2020) also reported maximum number of leaves, plant height, yield attributes in tomato planted in drip in combination with mulching. Among the different location Falakata Krishi kalyan FPC recorded the highest yield plant⁻¹, fruit weight, duration of harvest and estimated yield ha⁻¹, The Falakata Krishi kalyan FPC recorded 7%, and 9% higher fruit yield plant⁻¹ in tomato over Rabindra FPC and

Thaneswar FPC respectively. Among the interaction of location and mulch treatment, Falakata Krishi kalyan FPC with poly mulching (Table 3) produced highest number of fruit plant⁻¹ (126.60), fruit weight (83.32gm), yield plant⁻¹ (10.70kg) and estimated yield ha⁻¹ (139.93 ton). The maximum duration of harvest of tomato fruits (92.00 days) was found for Thaneswar FPC in presence of polythene mulch. Results of the study conducted by

Table 4: Performance of capsicum under multilocational trial and mulch metrical

Treatment	Plant height	No. of fruit plant ⁻¹	Fruit weight (g)	Yield plant ⁻¹ (Kg)	Duration of harvest	Estimated yield (t ha ⁻¹)
A1	39.28	11.40	74.80	0.99	51.30	15.26
A2	42.26	9.70	78.40	0.74	53.30	12.06
A3	43.75	9.40	82.10	0.79	54.70	12.86
SEm	0.35	0.38	0.93	0.03	0.78	0.46
CD (0.05)	1.05	1.13	2.77	0.09	2.33	1.37
B1	34.80	8.07	70.33	0.59	44.33	10.11
B2	48.72	12.27	86.53	1.09	61.87	16.68
SEm	0.29	0.31	0.76	0.02	0.64	0.38
CD (0.05)	0.85	0.44	2.26	0.07	1.90	1.11
A1B1	32.18	8.80	69.00	0.72	41.80	11.26
A1B2	46.37	14.00	80.60	1.26	60.80	19.25
A2B1	33.34	7.80	69.80	0.52	44.60	9.33
A2B2	51.18	11.60	87.00	0.97	62.00	14.79
A3B1	38.88	7.60	72.20	0.54	46.60	9.73
A3B2	48.61	11.20	92.00	1.03	62.80	15.98
SEm (±)	0.50	0.54	1.32	0.04	1.11	0.65
LSD (0.05)	1.48	N/A	3.92	N/A	N/A	N/A

Table 5: Performance of broccoli under multilocational trial and mulch metrical

Treatment	Plant height (cm)	Head weight (gm)	Yield plant ⁻¹ (kg)	Estimated yield (t ha ⁻¹)
A1	57.26	868.70	0.87	22.08
A2	53.82	553.50	0.55	21.46
A3	53.80	538.80	0.54	20.88
SEm	0.67	7.95	0.01	0.28
CD (0.05)	2.00	22.61	0.02	0.83
B1	50.91	584.73	0.59	18.25
B2	59.01	722.60	0.72	24.70
SEm	0.55	6.49	0.01	0.23
CD (0.05)	1.64	19.28	0.02	0.68
A1B1	54.68	767.00	0.77	17.96
A1B2	59.84	970.40	0.97	26.21
A2B1	50.24	494.80	0.50	18.44
A2B2	57.40	612.20	0.61	24.48
A3B1	47.80	492.40	0.49	18.36
A3B2	59.80	585.20	0.59	23.40
SEm(±)	0.95	11.24	0.01	0.40
LSD (0.05)	2.83	33.38	0.03	1.18

Rao *et al.* (2016) reported higher number of flowers per cluster, fruit weight, plant height and yield in red mulch followed by black and silver colored plastic mulch compared to organic mulch and control. All the colored mulching treatments had significantly more marketable yield of tomato, while compared to the organic mulch and control. Marketable yield enhanced by 64.54% in red color mulched tomato followed by 57.45 % in black, 45.40% in silver and 21.98% in organic mulched crop over control.

Capsicum

In case of capsicum, significant differences were observed for plant height, fruit weight, number of fruit plant⁻¹, harvest duration, yield plant⁻¹, and estimated yield ha⁻¹, between different FPC location and presence of mulch metrical. Among the different FPC locations, the highest fruit yield plant⁻¹, minimum duration of harvest and estimated yield ha⁻¹ were observed in JC FPC, Chilkirhat. Again maximum plant height (48.72),

Table 6: Performance of garlic under multilocal trial and mulch metrical

Treatment	Plant height (cm)	Fresh clove weight (g)	Dry clove weight (g)	No. of clovelet	Clove diameter (mm)	Estimated yield (t ha ⁻¹)
A1	43.57	35.04	26.92	27.30	12.97	17.31
A2	46.50	34.12	22.94	31.10	13.20	15.23
A3	49.33	35.71	29.13	25.50	12.98	14.26
SEm(±)	0.25	0.27	0.20	0.26	0.18	0.18
LSD (0.05)	0.73	0.80	0.61	0.79	N/A	0.53
B1	40.27	29.48	21.61	25.20	11.84	11.64
B2	52.66	40.44	31.05	30.73	14.26	19.56
SEm(±)	0.20	0.22	0.16	0.21	0.14	0.14
LSD (0.05)	0.60	0.65	0.50	0.64	0.43	0.43
A1B1	37.90	29.96	23.47	25.40	12.22	11.98
A1B2	49.24	40.11	30.37	29.20	13.72	22.64
A2B1	40.26	29.93	19.57	27.00	11.82	11.22
A2B2	52.74	38.31	26.32	35.20	14.58	19.23
A3B1	42.66	28.53	21.78	23.20	11.48	11.71
A3B2	56.00	42.90	36.47	27.80	14.48	16.80
SEm(±)	0.35	0.38	0.29	0.37	0.25	0.25
LSD (0.05)	1.04	1.13	0.86	1.12	0.76	0.75

number of fruit plant⁻¹ (12.26), fruit weight (86.53 gm), yield plant⁻¹ (1.08), harvest duration (61.86) and estimated yield ha⁻¹ (16.67) were recorded in mulching plots. (Table 4). Lodhi *et al.* (2019) reported, the treatment (200 kg N ha⁻¹, 120 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹) and paddy straw mulch (@ 7 t ha⁻¹) to be the ideal in terms of fruit yield plant⁻¹ (739.31g), fruit yield plot⁻¹ (12.67 kg), and fruit yield ha⁻¹ (21.12 t ha⁻¹) for bell pepper in West Bengal.

The interaction effect showed that among the location and mulching combination treatment combination, JC FPC, Chilkirhat with polythene mulch produced highest number of fruit plant⁻¹ (14.00), fruit yield plant⁻¹ (1.26 kg) and estimated yield ha⁻¹ (19.25 ton). However A₃B₂ treatment showed the maximum fruit weight (92gm) and duration of harvest (62.80 days) of capsicum fruits. Debbarma and his co-workers (2019) reported some morphological traits like plant height, dry and fresh weight of plant and root and fruit attributes such as total number of fruits per plant, average weight of fruits, fruit diameter and length, lateral and polar circumference of fruit and total yield were significantly increased by drip irrigation alone as well as in conjunction with black plastic mulch. As per research findings conducted by Kumari and co-workers (2021), capsicum cultivation under silver colored plastic mulch not only reduces irrigation water usage but also enhanced yield, crop growth and water productivity at reduced level of irrigation (80% ETC) in the naturally ventilated greenhouse.

Sprouting broccoli

Results on performance of broccoli showed that location and mulching have significant effect on plant height, head weight, and estimated head yield. Among different location, Sabuj Mitra FC, Sahebganj recorded maximum plant height (57.26cm), highest head weight (866.70gm), and maximum estimated head yield (22.08 ton). Among the mulching treatments, broccoli raised with polythene mulch recorded maximum plant height (59.01 cm), highest head weight (722.60 kg) and subsequently maximum estimated head yield (24.70 t ha⁻¹). Results on interaction of location and mulching revealed that Sabuj Mitra FC, Sahebganj in combination with poly mulching recorded the maximum plant height (59.84 cm), highest head weight (970.40 gm) and subsequently highest estimated head yield ha⁻¹ (26.21 ton ha⁻¹). Presence of mulch material recorded 27%, higher head weight of broccoli in Sabuj Mitra FC, Sahebganj. Again presence of poly mulching material recorded 24% and 19% higher head weight in Thanesar FPC and Bhumi Shakti FPC respectively. Mohammed *et al.* (2016) recorded higher plant height, leaves number plant⁻¹, leaf area, number of branches per plant in broccoli of mulching with black polyethylene as compared to control. Thentu et al (2016) also reported highest plant height (71.90 cm), plant spread (92.25 cm) and number of leaves plant⁻¹(38.51) with black polythene mulch treatment in broccoli, which

Table 6: Economics of cultivation of different winter season vegetables (Per ha)

Crop name	FPC location	Crop yield		Gross return (₹)		Cost of cultivation (₹)		Net return (₹)		Benefit Cost Ratio (C)	
		Without Mulching (ton ha ⁻¹)	Mulching	Without Mulching	Mulching	Without Mulching	Mulching	Without Mulching	Mulching	Without Mulching	Mulching
Tomato	A1	88	112	1144000	1680000	225000	180000	919000	1500000	4.08	8.33
	A2	71.03	108.76	852360	1522640	210000	180000	642360	1342640	3.06	7.46
	A3	77.74	96.82	932880	1452300	204990	189000	727890	1263300	3.55	6.68
Capsicum	A1	11.26	17.8	540480	925600	120000	105000	420480	820600	3.50	7.82
	A2	9.33	14.79	447840	887400	110000	93000	337840	794400	3.07	8.54
	A3	9.73	15.98	467040	846940	105000	87500	362040	759440	3.45	8.68
Broccoli	A1	17.96	26.2	251440	445400	105000	84000	146440	361400	1.39	4.30
	A2	18.44	24.48	276600	440640	135000	120000	141600	320640	1.05	2.67
	A3	18.36	23.4	257040	397800	112000	99500	145040	298300	1.30	3.00
Garlic	A1	11.98	22.64	742760	1584800	273000	357000	469760	1227800	1.72	3.44
	A2	11.22	19.23	684420	1326870	291000	375000	393420	951870	1.35	2.54
	A3	11.71	16.8	726020	1209600	216000	300000	510020	909600	2.36	3.03

was superior to paddy straw mulch @ 5 t ha⁻¹ and no mulch (control). Singh and Kumar (2017) conducted an experiment on broccoli by using black, silver and no mulch and observed maximum number of leaves per plant (47) and highest plant height (78.6 cm) in black plastic mulch. Patle *et al.* (2018) studied the effect of mulching and irrigation on plant growth attributes of broccoli and recorded maximum number of leaves plant⁻¹ in mulched plot of drip and furrow irrigation. Number of leaves per plant, stem diameter and plant height were more under both levels of mulching and irrigation. Results revealed that the use of black polythene mulch sheet with wider spacing (45 x 60 cm) to be most advantageous in increasing the vegetative growth and quality attributes of sprouting broccoli while, narrow spacing (45 cm x 30 cm) with black polythene mulch results the higher yield of sprouting broccoli under Punjab conditions in terms of different growth, yield and biochemical traits (Kaur *et al.*, 2021).

Garlic

Climate change affects a vast range of agricultural crop cultivation and garlic also comes within this list. Appropriate & sustainable technology needs to be developed or modified to get good quality planting materials and yield. Mulching avoids direct heat and manage the soil microclimate. Perhaps it stabilizes the soil temperature and enhances plant growth and yield (Dinda *et al.*, 2020). The data recorded on garlic revealed that both location and mulching material played significant role on growth and yield performance. Krishi Ratna FPC, Pundibari, recorded highest estimated yield (17.31t ha⁻¹) but low clove diameter and weight. Among the mulching treatment, presence of mulching showed significant effect and recorded 27% higher fresh clove weight and subsequently 41% higher estimated yield over no mulch treatment. The interaction effect showed that Thaneswar FPC, Gopalpur, in presence of polythene mulch recorded maximum plant height (56cm), highest fresh clove weight (42.90g) and maximum dry clove weight (36.47g) and subsequently highest estimated yield ha⁻¹ (21.80 ton ha⁻¹). Haque *et al.* (2003) recorded the tallest plant height, leaves, number of roots plant⁻¹, higher length of bulb, fresh-dry weight of bulb and highest yield hectare⁻¹ in water hyacinth mulched garlic. Number of cloves bulb⁻¹ and bulb diameter were more in black-poly-ethylene mulch. Few garlic exotic cultivar resulted better than the local cultivar in some traits, viz. plant height, number of leaves, roots plant⁻¹, fresh-dry weight bulb and yield ha⁻¹. Total yield, vitamin C, TSS, flavonoids and bulb ash percent were affected by mulching. Although mulching could have improved

some quality traits in garlic but there is no effect on forcing (Mahdieh *et al.*, 2012).

Economics of production

Economics of cultivation showed that among the 3 locations Falakata Krishi Kalyan FPC without polythene mulch treatment recorded maximum cost of cultivation for tomato, whereas JC FPC under polythene mulch recorded the highest cost of cultivation for capsicum. Among the different location, the maximum gross and net returns and subsequently highest benefit-cost ratio (8.33) was observed for mulched tomato under Falakata Krishi Kalyan FPC. The same FPC under polythene mulch recorded the maximum benefit-cost ratio (8.68) for capsicum. The Sabuj Mitra FC recorded the maximum benefit-cost ratio (4.30) for broccoli. In case of garlic Krishi Ratna FPC recorded the maximum benefit-cost ratio (3.44). The maximum cost of cultivation was observed for garlic without polythene mulch while the highest gross returns and benefit cost ratio were observed in capsicum followed by tomato under polythene mulch treatment. The maximum cost benefit ratio of Falakata Krishi Kalyan FPC might be due to higher yield of tomato in presence of polythene mulch which fetches higher price of the fresh tomato lead to higher returns and benefits. Besides different advantages like early harvesting, polyethylene film as a mulch can enhance plant growth and development as well as productivity and decrease evaporation, nutrient leaching loss, incidence of disease, pests occurrence and weed disturbance. It also improves fruit cleanliness, quality yield (Lamont, 1993; Farias-Larios and Orozco-Santos, 1997; Walters, 2003; Decoteau, 2007; Diaz-Perez *et al.*, 2007; Hutton and Handley, 2007), gross return, net return and benefit : cost ratio of fruit and vegetable crops. Sutagundi (2000) reported that treatment of straw mulch recorded significantly higher net returns (Rs. 30,894 ha⁻¹) and benefit: cost ratio (1.80:1) compared to control in chilli.

CONCLUSION

The present study demonstrated that polythene mulch has a significant effect on the performance of different winter season vegetables. The presence of polythene mulch exhibited maximum benefit to tomato followed by capsicum, broccoli, and garlic. Winter vegetable cultivation can be made profitable, the availability of fresh vegetables can be extended and economic return can be enhanced by adopting polythene mulch as intercultural operation in the foot hills Eastern Himalayan region. However, immediately after harvest, the plastic mulch should be removed to avoid plastic

degradation and soil pollution. Concerted efforts would be needed to promote the mulching based resource conservation technique in case of winter season vegetables to ensure the nutritional security and the return on investment among the FPC farmers in the foot hills of Eastern Himalaya.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are grateful to ICAR-NASF project, UBKV centre for providing all support to carry out the experiments. Contribution of different FPO/FC/FPCs' are being duly acknowledged.

REFERENCES

- Abbasi, P., Al-Dahmani, J., Sahin, F., Hoitink, H.A.J. and Miller, S.A. 2002. Effect of Compost Amendments on Disease Severity and Yield of Tomato in Conventional and Organic Production Systems. *Plant Disease*, **86**:156-161.
- Alwis, A J and Herath, H. 2012. Impact of Mulching on Soil Moisture, Plant Growth and Yield of Mauritius Pineapple (*Ananas comosus*. L. Merr). *J. Food Agric.*, **2**(1):15–21.
- Anwar, R. Awad, M. and Mohamed, R. A. 2020. Effect of Mulching Materials and Foliar Spray with Compost Tea on Growth, Yield and Bulb Quality of Garlic Plants under Sandy Soil Conditions, *J. Plant Prod.*, **11**(12):1657-1662.
- Bharadwaj, R.L. 2013 Effect of Mulching on Crop Production under Rainfed Condition:A Review. *Agric. Rev.*, **34**: 188-197.
- Bhardwaj, R. L. 2011. Bench mark survey on effect of mulching material on crop production. *Annual Progress Report of Krishi Vigyan Kendra*, Sirohi, MPUAT Udaipur, 12-15.
- Debbarma, S., Bhatt, L. and Uniyal, S. P. 2019. Response of Bell Pepper (*Capsicum annum* L. var. *grossum*) to Drip Irrigation Levels and Black Plastic Mulch under Naturally Ventilated Polyhouse. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci.*, **8**(10): 449-458.
- Decoteau, D. R. 2007. Leaf area distribution of tomato plants as influenced by polyethylene mulch surface color. *Hortic. Technol.*, **17**(3): 341-345.
- Devi, K.L., Panda, J., Yadav, S. R., Jhajharia, D., Sakharam, I. N. and Sharma, A. P. M. 2020. Effect of drip and mulch on growth, yield and WUE of tomato under low cost polyhouse in Sikkim condition, *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci.*, **9**(1): 193-198.
- Díaz-Pérez, J. C., Gitaitis, R. and Mandal, B. 2007. Effects of plastic mulches on root zone temperature and on the manifestation of tomato spotted wilt

- symptoms and yield of tomato. *Scientia Horticulturae*, **114**(2): 90-95.
- Dinda, W. P. and Triharyanto, E. 2020. Effects of mulch on growth and yield of garlic bulbils at various fertilizing doses. In IOP Conference Series: *Earth Environ Sci.*, **423**(1): 012-033.
- Farias-Larios, J. and Orozco-Santos, M. 1997. Effect of polyethylene mulch colour on aphid populations, soil temperature, fruit quality and yield of watermelon under tropical conditions. *New Zealand J. Crop Hortic.*, **25**:369-374.
- Gupta, J. P. and Gupta, G. N. 1987. Response of tomato and okra crops to irrigation and mulch in arid region of India. *Agrochemica*, **31**: 183-202.
- Haque, M. S., Islam, M. R., Karim, M. A. and Khan, M. A. H. 2003. Effects of natural and synthetic mulches on garlic (*Allium sativum* L.). *Asian J. Plant Sci.* (Pakistan), **2**(1):83-89.
- Hutton, M. G. and Handley, D. T. 2007. Effects of silver reflective mulch, white inter-row mulch, and plant density on yields of pepper in Maine. *Hortic. Technol.*, **17**(2): 214-219.
- Islam, F., Quamruzzaman, A. and Mallick, S.R. 2021 Effect of Different Mulch Paper on Growth and Yield of Different High Value Vegetables in Bangladesh. *Agric. Sci.*, **12**: 237-246.
- Kaur, G., Kaur, A. and Dhillon, N. S. 2021. Effect of spacing and mulching on growth, yield and quality of sprouting Broccoli (*Brassica oleracea* var. *italica*). *J. Pharmacog. Phytochem.*, **10**(1): 389-392.
- Kumar, P., Kumar, S., Kumari, M. and Kumar, V. 2019. Effect of Mulching on Brinjal Cultivation. *International Journal of Science, Environ. Technol.*, **8**: 624-629.
- Kumari, L., Hasan, M., Randhe, R. D., Singh, D. K., Singh, A. K. and Alam, W. 2021. Effects of mulching and irrigation levels on greenhouse capsicum (*Capsicum annum* L.). *Indian J. Agric. Sci.*, **91**(6): 833-836.
- Kundu, P., Adhikary, N. K., Saha, M., Ghosal, A. and Sahu, N. C. 2019. The effects of mulches on tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* L.) in respect of yield attribute in ecosystem of coastal Bengal. *Curr. J. Appl. Sci. Technol.*, **35**(4): 1-8.
- Kwon, S. K., Azad, M.O.K. and Hwang, J. M. 2011. Mulching Methods and Removing Dates of Mulch Affects Growth and Post Harvest Quality of Garlic (*Allium sativum* L.) cv. Uiseong. *Korean J. Hortic. Sci. Technol.*, **29**(4):293-297.
- Lamont, Jr. W. J. 1993. Plastic mulches for the production of vegetable crops. *Hort Tehnol.*, **3**:35-39.
- Lamont, Jr. W. J. 2005. Plastics: Modifying the microclimate for the production of vegetable crops. *Hort Technol.*, **15**:477- 481.
- Lamont, W.J. 2005 Plastics: Modifying the Microclimate for the Production of Vegetable Crops. *H o r t Technol.*, **15**:477-481.
- Lodhi, Y., Chakravorty, S., Prasad, B. V. G. and Chandrakar, S. 2019. Effect of nutrient levels and mulching materials on yield of bell pepper (*Capsicum annum* L.) under West Bengal condition. *J. Pharmacog. Phytochem.*, **8**(3):4250-4252.
- Lourduraj, A. C., Sreenarayanan, V. V., Rajendran, R., Ravi, V., Padmini, K. and Pandiarajan, T. 1996. Effect of plastic mulching on tomato yield and economics. *South Indian Hortic.*, **44**: 139-142.
- Manna, M.C., Swarup, A., Wanjari, R.H., Ravankar, H.N., Mishra, B., Saha, M.N., Singh, Y.V., Sahi, D.K. and Sarap, P.A. 2005 Long-Term Effect of Fertilizer and Manure Application on Soil Organic Carbon Storage, Soil Quality and Yield Sustainability under Sub-Humid and Semi-Arid Tropical India. *Field Crops Res.*, **93**, 264-280.
- Najafabadi, M., Peyvast, G. H., Hassanpour, A. M., Olfati, J. A. and Rabiee, M. 2012. Mulching effects on the yield and quality of garlic as second crop in rice fields. *Int. J. Plant Prod.*, **6**(3): 279-290.
- Patle, G.T., Yadav, S.R. and Pandey, V. 2018. Effect of irrigation levels and mulching on growth, yield and water use efficiency of cauliflower and broccoli in per humid ecoregion. *Multilogic Sci.*, **8**(25): 2277-7601.
- Paul, J.C., Mishra, J.N., Pradhan, P.L. and Panigraha, B. 2013. Effect of drip and surface irrigation on yield, water use- efficiency and economics of capsicum (*Capsicum annum* L.) Grown under mulch and non mulch conditions in eastern coastal India *Euro. J. Sust. Development* **2**(1): 99-108.
- Rao, K. V. R., Gangwar, S., Bajpai, A., Chourasia, L. and Soni, K. 2016. Effect of different mulches on the growth, yield and economics of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*). *Int. J. Agric. Sci.*, **8**(44):1885-1887.
- Rudich, J., Elassar, G. and Shefi, Y. 1978 Optimal Growth Stages for the Application of Drip Irrigation to Muskmelon and Watermelon. *J. Hortic. Sci.*, **53**: 11-15.
- Shan, X., Zhang, W., Dai, Z., Li, J., Mao, W., Yu, F., Ma, J., Wang, S. and Zeng, X. 2022. Comparative

Enhancement of farm income in vegetable cultivation through plastic mulching

- Analysis of the Effects of Plastic Mulch Films on Soil Nutrient, Yields and Soil Microbiome in Three Vegetable Fields. *Agronomy*, **12**: 506.
- Singh, B., Kumar, M. and Singh, G.C. 2005. Effect of different plastic mulches on growth and yield of winter tomato, *Indian J. Hortic.*, **62**(2): 200-202.
- Singh, V.P., Singh, P.K. and Bhatt, L. 2014. Use of plastic mulch for enhancing water productivity of off-season vegetables in terraced land in Chamoli district of Uttarakhand, India, *J. Soil Water Conserv.*, **13**(1): 68-72.
- Singh, R. and Kumar, J. 2017. Impact of Different Shades of Plastic Mulch and Plant Geometry on Yield and Economics on Tender Stem Broccoli in Punjab, India. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci.*, **6**(11): 4228-4234.
- Sutagundi, R. B. 2000. Effect of mulches and nutrient management on growth and yield of chilli (*Capsicum annuum* L.). *M. Sc.(Agri.) Thesis, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad.*
- Tarara, J. M. 2000. Microclimate modification with plastic mulch. *Hort Sci.*, **35**: 169-180.
- Thentu, T. L., Dutta, D., Mudi, D. D. and Saha, A. 2016. Performance of broccoli (*Brassica oleracea* var. *italica*) under drip irrigation and mulch. *J. Appl. Nat. Sci.*, **8**(3): 1410-1415.
- Unger, P. W. 1975. Role of mulches in dryland agriculture. Physiological Aspects of Dryland Farming. US Gupta, ed. *Physiology Aspect of Dryland Farming*, 237-258.
- Yamaguchi, T., Ito, A. and Koshioka, M. 1996. Effect of combination of reflective film mulching and shading treatments on the growth of carnation (*Dianthus caryophyllus*). *Japan Agric. Res. Quarterly*, **30**: 181-188.